235
Full-length article
Synthesis and anti-tumor activity of alkenyl camptothecin esters1
Zhi-song CAO2, John MENDOZA, Albert DEJESUS, Beppino GIOVANELLA
Stehlin Foundation for Cancer Research and St Joseph Hospital Cancer Laboratory, 1918 Chenevert Street, Houston, Texas 77003, USA
Abstract
Aim: To study the degrees of influence of changing side ester chains at position

ethylene) employed in TLC (Thin-layer Chromatography)
operations were purchased from Aldrich Chemical Co (Aldrich,
Milwaukee, WI).  The numbering system used in reporting
NMR data were shown in Scheme 2.  Camptothecin was pur-
chased from China and purified before being used.  Nine-
nitrocamptothecin was prepared in our laboratory by using
an established procedure[14].
Preparation of camptothecin-20-O-crotonate 3   Crotonic
anhydride (40 mL) and pyridine (30 mL) were mixed in a 100
mL round-bottomed flask equipped with a magnetic stirrer.
To this solution,  8 g (0.0230 mol) of the starting camptothecin
1 was added.  The mixture was stirred at 110±10 ºC with a sand
bath for 15 h.  After cooling to room temperature, the reac-
tion mixture was poured onto 1000 mL petroleum ether while
stirring.  The crude products precipitated from petroleum
ether were collected by filtration and then separated by col-
umn chromatography with THF-CH2Cl2 (1:15) as eluent.  Pure
product 3 (3 g) was obtained as white powder after precipita-
tion from 300 mL of petroleum ether, mp 218–220 ºC (deformed
at 155 ºC), yield 31%, purity 99% (HPLC); 1H NMR: δ; 1.00
(3H, t, J 7.51, C19-methyl protons), 1.94 (3H, dd, JH25-H24 6.96,
JH25-H23 1.89 Hz, C25-methyl protons), 2.15–2.35 (2H, m, C18-
methylene protons), 5.28 (2H, s, C5-methylene protons),
5.38–5.74 (2H, dd, J 17.22, 17.22, C17-methylene protons),
5.99 (1H, d, J 13.92, C23-H), 7.05–7.14 (1H, dq, JH24-H23 15.38,
JH24-H25 6.96, C24-H), 7.24 (1H, s, C14-H), 7.67 (1H, t, J 6.96,
C10-H), 7.83 (1H, t, J 6.96, C11-H), 7.94 (1H, d, J 7.70, C9-H),
8.21 (1H, d, J 8.43, C12-H), 8.39 (1H, s, C7-H); m/z (relative
intensity) 416 (M+, 20), 330 [M-86 (CH3CH=CHCOOH), 100],
315 [M-101 (CH3CH=CHCOOH+CH3), 40)], 302 [M-114
(CH3CH=CHCOOH+CO), 73)], 287 [M-129(CH3CH=
CHCOOH+CO2+H), 30], 274 (10), 259 (9), 246 (9), 234 (3), 218
(5), 205 (4), 191 (3).  HMRS (C24H20N2O5): Found: 416.137,
required, 416.137.
Preparation of 9-Nitrcamptothecin-20-O-crotonate 4
Using 3.0 g (0.0076 mol) of 9-nitrocamptothecin 2 as the start-
ing material, the reaction was carried out in the same manner
as when preparing 3.  Pure product 4 (2.5 g) was obtained as
yellow powder, mp 224–225 ºC (deformed twice at 180 ºC and
203 ºC respectively), yield 71%, purity 99% (HPLC); 1H NMR:
δ; 1.01 (3H, t, J 7.48, C19-methyl protons), 1.94 (3H, dd,
JH25-H24 7.00, JH25-H23 1.83, C25-methyl protons), 2.15–2.33 (2H,
m, C18-methylene protons), 5.36 (2H, s, C5-methylene
protons), 5.40–5.73 (2H, dd, J 7.20 and 17.20, C17-methylene
protons), 6.01 (1H, d, J 13.93, C23-H), 7.08–7.24 (1H, dq, JH24-H23
15.35, JH24-H25 6.98, C24-H), 7.26 (1H, s, C14-H), 7.92 (1H, t, J
6.98, C11-H), 8.47–8.53 (2H, m, C10-H and C12-H), 9.26 (1H, s,
C7-H); m/z (relative intensity) 461 (M+, 15), 375 [M-86 (C+
H3CH=CHCOOH), 100], 360 [M-101 (CH3CH=CHCOOH+CH3),
32], 347 [M-114 (CH3CH=CHCOOH+CO), 74], 332 [M-129
(CH3CH=CHCOOH+CO+CH3), 32], 319 (10), 302 (10), 286 (13),
274 (8), 216 (7).  HMRS (C24H19N3O7): Found, 461.122,
required, 461.122.
Scheme 1.